AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Subscription will be approximately HK$4,640 million. The net

proceeds from the Subscription will be approximately HK$4,600 million. The Company

intends to apply the net proceeds for general funding purpose.

The Directors believe that the terms of the Placing and the Subscription are fair and

reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

6

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not raised any funds on issue of equity securities in the 12 months

immediately preceding this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming all the Placing Shares are placed under the Placing and Subscription Agreement,

the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Placing and the Subscription

will be as follows respectively:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

Placing but before the

Subscription

Immediately after the

Subscription

Shareholders of

the Company

Number of

Shares

%

Number of Shares

%

Number of Shares

%

HIHL

 1,906,681,945 78.155 1,826,681,945 74.876 1,906,681,945 75.674

Li Ka-Shing Unity

Trustee Company

Limited (as trustee

of The Li Ka-Shing

Unity Trust)

5,428,000

0.223

5,428,000

0.223

5,428,000

0.215

Mr. Kam Hing Lam 100,000 0.004 100,000 0.004 100,000 0.004

Placees of the

Placing Shares

-

-

80,000,000

3.279

80,000,000

3.175

Other public

Shareholders

527,401,000

21.618

527,401,000

21.618

527,401,000

20.932

Total 2,439,610,945 100.000 2,439,610,945 100.000 2,519,610,945  100.000

Upon completion of the Placing and the Subscription, the shareholding of the Vendor in the

Company would decrease from approximately 78.155% to approximately 75.674%.

Notwithstanding the said reduction in shareholdings, the Vendor will continue to be the

controlling shareholder of the Company which has control over the financial and operating

decisions of the Company.

INFORMATION RELATING TO THE GROUP

The principal activities of the Group are development, investment and operation of

infrastructure businesses in Hong Kong, Mainland China, the United Kingdom, the

Netherlands, Australia, New Zealand and Canada.